its objectives and meet its obligations.

Robinwood, an Australian proprietary company, currently holds 21,391,879 Shares
that represents a 33.58% relevant interest in the Company. Dr Nicholas Hartnell and
his wife are the directors and shareholders of Robinwood and he owns 970,667 Shares
personally. Dr Hartnell’s parents, Mr Anthony Hartnell, a Director of the Company
and Mrs Maryed Hartnell also own 203,332 Shares. Dr Nicholas Hartnell and Mr
Anthony Hartnell and Mrs Maryed Hartnell are consequently associates of
Robinwood.

If the resolution the subject of Item 6 is passed and the Placement Shares issued,
Robinwood and associates will increase their voting power in the Company by
approximately 8.34% to 43.76% as a result of the Proposed Transaction. The whole of
this increase is attributable to Robinwood’s voting interest which increases to 42.15%
as there is no change to the shareholdings of the associates. The effect of the Proposed
Transaction on the voting power of Robinwood and its associates is more fully set out
in this table:

 Current Position Position after Placement

Shares issued
Shareholder No. of

Shares
held

%
Voting power

No. of
Shares held

%
Voting power

Robinwood 21,391,879 33.58 30,830,836 42.15
Nicholas Hartnell  970,667 1.52 970,667 1.33
Anthony  Hartnell
& Maryed
Hartnell

203,332

0.32 203,332

0.28

Robinwood and
its associates

22,565,878

35.42 32,004,835

43.76

Other
Shareholders

41,135,370 64.58 41,135,370 56.24

Total Shares 63,701,248 100.00 73,140,205 100.00

The following sets out more details on the regulatory requirements.

Item 7 of Section 611 of the Corporations Act.

Section 606(1) of the Corporations Act prohibits a person from acquiring a relevant
interest in shares if, as a result, that person or any other person’s voting power would
increase (from a starting position that is above 20% and below 90%), subject to
certain exceptions.

10

One of these exceptions is Item 7 of section 611 of the Corporations Act which
provides that section 606(1) of the Corporations Act does not apply to an acquisition
of a relevant interest in shares if the acquisition has been previously approved by a